1	RESOLUTION NO. RES-07-0011
2	
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY
5	MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH
6	MEASUREMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS WITHOUT
7	ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR FURNISHING ELSTER
8	AMERICAN GAS REGULATORS AND METERS
9	
10	WHEREAS, the Long Beach Gas & Oil Department ("LBGO") requires to
11	purchase natural gas flow regulators and meters in order to uphold current customer
12	service and safety standards maintained by LBGO; and
13	WHEREAS, LBGO currently uses flow regulators and meters manufactured
14	by Elster American Meters ("Elster American"); and
15	WHEREAS, LBGO currently possesses an inventory of replacement parts
16	for such Elster American flow regulators and meters and LBGO employees are trained to
17	repair and maintain such flow regulators and meters; and
18	WHEREAS, Measurement Control Systems is the only dealer authorized to
19	sell Elster American flow regulators and meters to municipalities located in southern
20	California; and
21	WHEREAS, no useful purpose would be served by advertising for bids for
22	Elster American flow regulators and meters and to do so would constitute an idle and
23	useless act and an unnecessary expenditure of public funds;
24	NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as
25	follows:
26	Section 1. That the above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
27	herein. 01 TWK 18 WHILLE
28	
	1

